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point of view, may I know whether the matter would be expedited?

Dr. P. S Deshmukb: That is the point of view the Ministry of Agriculture is pressing.

Shri Warior: To a former question the answer was given that there was some difference of opinion between Agriculture Ministry and the Planning Commission. May I know whether that difference has been resolved now? It is time for taking a final decision in this matter.

Dr. p. S. Deshmukb: Not yet fully.

Shrl Tangamani: In view of the fact that the ICAR has recommended the formation of such a committee and that the hon. Minister has also accepted on the floor of the House on a previous occasion that cardamom is one of the rich foreign exchange earners, I would like to know why there is so much delay. Let us know whether they are going to set up such a committee or board.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: One view that is expressed is that no sooner have we such committees the expendi ture increases and so on. We are trying to meet that argument.

Protection from Termites

'89'7 .f Shrimati na Palchoudhuri:
. \. Dr. Ram Subhag Singb:

Will the Minister of Food and Agrl-
eulmre be pleased to state:

(a) whether any data has b~';;'n maintained relating to the approximate extent of damage in terms of money caused annually by termites in India to wood-work, furniture, stored products, books and records in Government buildings and to crops in India;

(b) I.f so, details thereof; and

(c) the nature of protective measures taken in this regard?

'!be MiDlster of Apioulture (Dr.
P. 8. De8hmUJa)S (B) '., Slr.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Different methods are used for different articles. Those adopted for Government stores, buildings and properties, are spraying of D.D.T., exposure to sun, USe of termite-proof chemicals and paints. Organic and inorganic insecticides are used in the case of crops.

Shrimati Ila Palcboudhuri: The control of termites, particularly as regards grain. has been experimented with radio isotopes. May I know whether we have had any such experiments with radio isotopes in India!

Dr. P. S. Deshmukb: The radio isotope is a recent thing, which we are utilising for all kinds of research.
I do not know whether we have gone to the problem of termite so far.

Shrimati Da PalchoudhDri: Have we evolved any anti-termite thing especially for food such as obtains in the U.S.A. because the damage is very great through termites?

Dr. p. S. Deshmukh: With regard to storages, all our improved storages are termi:e-proof and no damage is reported.

Shrimati IJa Palcboudhurf: I am speaking of damages to crops alone.

Dr. P. S; Deshmukh: We are going to investigate so far as damage to crops is concerned .

Soil Conservation

'899 .f Shri Achar: . L Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadl:

Will the Minister of Food and AIITi-
culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether a team of soli conservation experts from the U.S.A. have visited India recently;

(b) If so, the States visited by them;

(c) whether any report has been submitted by them; and

(d) I.f so, Government's reactlon thereto?
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The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): (al Mr. Don A.
Vlillianls, Adn1inistrator, Soil Conservation Service, United Stales Depart-
lTIeflt of Agricuiture, canle to India as a Consultant on Soil and Water
Conservation.

(0) He vi,iled the States of Uttar Pradesh. Punjab. :Vladhya Pradesh, Rajastha!l. Maharashtra. Andhra Pra-
dl'sn, r\'1ysore and Madras.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) Th~ repon is under considera-
uon of GovernrnenL

Shri Achar: May I know whelher any flood control expert was a l50 as~ociatcd with this corrlmittee?

Dr. P. S. Deslunukh: :\0, Sir; th:s
has no connection \ViLh flood controL

Shri Braj Raj Singh: The hon. Minister just now said that the team Yisi~­
ed D.P. also. :"lay I know whether the team sun'eyed the area of Chambal and Jamuna and ,vhether they have submitted any recommendations with regard to soil conservation in the ra,'ines of Chambal and Jamuna?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Actually, the team consisted of only one expert. Of course, he had a look at the ravines and their reclamation and sO on. This matter has also been included.

Shri Achar: May I know the main recommendations of the team?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: They are rather lengthy. I have got the report. I can place a summary of it on the Table of the Sabha if desired,

Hr. Speaker: He can place copies on the Table of the House. Are there no copies?

Dr. p. S. Deshmukh: I can place a few copies.

Mr. Speaker: All right; let them be placed in the Library.

Slari CbintamODi Pani&Tahi: Why is it that this expert team visited certain States? Is it because the problem of soil conserTation is acute i. tl\OII. States only in India!

Dr, P. S, Deshmukh: We tried to select typical areas. It is not possible for an expert of this type to visit every possible area so long as the type of soil conservation required for a particular types of land is taken into consideration.

Shri Hem Raj: May I know whether it is a facl that soil erosion i. very heavy in the Indus water basin and whether any survey has been made of that area?

Dr. P. S. Desilmukh: One man could not survey, What the probkms are and how they are to be tackled alone has been undertaken. V>le are aware of the rev ages done by these rivers.

Shri Amjad Ali: There have been constant cOElplainLs that due to jhum cu"Ith'Htion in the hill areas in As~anlJ Brahmaputra is being silted up? Is there any reason why this team was not insil'llcted to visit Assam and as ..
certain whether soil conservation was necessary there?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: We are aware of the problems of Assam and as I said we could not go all the place •.
The problem of Assam is a very big one and I am sure it is receiving our attention.

Shri P. C. Borooah: Assam is one of the highest foreign exchange earner. in respect of agricultural products like tea. It is the same question as Shri Amjad Ali's. Why was this teaIll not instructed to visit Assam?

Mr. Speaker: Is there a proposal to send a team to other States also?

Dr. p. S. Deshmukh: The present team has completed its work. One gentleman alone came here. at course this is not the end of the thing. This Is only a survey for advice on parti. cular problems. We are continUOllSly doing these things. So far as our ex·
perts are concerned, nobody need feel that any particular aspect was n. tlected.

Sllri Bam IrIIdau. GaJl&a: May 1 know whether GoTwDmeat han received any complaint about silting in Govind Sagar and if so whether there is a proposal to send any expert team there also?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I would reo quire notice.
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Shri Warior: May I know whether, there is any proposal before the Government to extend the survey to other parts alsO which are not covered by this team, especially where the mon-IIOOn is the highest?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: This may be taken care of to the extent poasible in the Third Plan.

Shri ShivaDaDjappa: May I know whether thia expert came here at the invitation of the Government of India O!" whether it is a part of the packa,e programme?

Dr. ft. 8. Delhmakh.: This has noth·
bt, to do with the package p1"OIl"IUIIme.
n 'IVa3 agreed to between the U.s.
GOV8l'DDlellt and ounelTw.

Shri Achar: The hon. Minister was pleased to say that the team visited Mysore State. May I know whetheI it visited the Deccan portion or it visited the West Coast also?

Mr. Speaker: These are details.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I cannot ~ay

that.

Landslides on .Jammu·Srinagar
Highway

*902. Shri Raghunath Singh: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state what steps are being taken to check landslides on the Highway linking Jammu wit h Srinagar?

. The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): The State Government have been asked to build retaining walls, breast walls and series of check walls. They have also been asked to stabilize the hill face by planting shrubs on the slopes.

Shri Raghunath Singh: As the Jammu and Kashmir State is a very poor State, what is the contribution going to be made by the Central Government to maintain this highway?

Shri Raj Bahadur: This is a national highway and the entire cost of the maintenance is on the Central Government. Perhaps it may be shared by the border road development fund to some extent.

Earth Tremon

*913. Shri Rami Reddy: Will the Minister of Transpert and CommlUli-
cations be pleased to .tate:

(8) waether there were frequent earth tremors in Andhra Pradesh durin, the last lIix months;

(b) it 80, the places as also the timinea where and when they occurred;

(c) the effect. caused by the tremors; and

